PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4677670

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION	11/07/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	YOUNG OS LLC
Street Address:	2260 WENDT STREET
City:	ALGONQUIN
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60102
Name:	YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC
Street Address:	2260 WENDT STREET
City:	ALGONQUIN
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60102
Name:	YOUNG INNOVATIONS, INC.
Street Address:	2260 WENDT STREET
City:	ALGONQUIN
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60102
Name:	YOUNG DENTAL MANUFACTURING, LLC
Street Address:	2260 WENDT STREET
City:	ALGONQUIN
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60102
Name:	YOUNG PS ACQUISITIONS, LLC
Street Address:	2260 WENDT STREET
City:	ALGONQUIN
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60102
Name:	AMERICAN EAGLE INSTRUMENTS, LLC
Street Address:	2260 WENDT STREET
City:	ALGONQUIN
	DATENT

PATENT

504630952 REEL: 044392 FRAME: 0196

State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60102

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 82

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	08293480
Application Number:	09021980
Application Number:	29445364
Application Number:	29376891
Application Number:	29376892
Application Number:	29376887
Application Number:	29230581
Application Number:	11890110
Application Number:	08639401
Application Number:	09171951
Application Number:	08387252
Application Number:	08315963
Application Number:	08817270
Application Number:	08281765
Application Number:	08281452
Application Number:	08515825
Application Number:	08960852
Application Number:	08632906
Application Number:	08515826
Application Number:	08648817
Application Number:	09348521
Application Number:	09877979
Application Number:	08928549
Application Number:	09039300
Application Number:	09074986
Application Number:	09131476
Application Number:	09880326
Application Number:	13682862
Application Number:	11494395
Application Number:	14193857
Application Number:	09962150
Application Number:	29130932
Application Number:	10020250
Application Number:	09177507

PATENT

REEL: 044392 FRAME: 0197

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29148605
Application Number:	09718379
Application Number:	09545510
Application Number:	29122258
Application Number:	29122669
Application Number:	29122261
Application Number:	29122257
Application Number:	29122259
Application Number:	29122260
Application Number:	29110644
Application Number:	29102469
Application Number:	29102468
Application Number:	29102609
Application Number:	29102608
Application Number:	29112963
Application Number:	09960960
Application Number:	09853772
Application Number:	09661805
Application Number:	09200916
Application Number:	10965825
Application Number:	10367176
Application Number:	29199700
Application Number:	29250082
Application Number:	29250089
Application Number:	29126899
Application Number:	29189714
Application Number:	29207581
Application Number:	29524640
Application Number:	29524622
Application Number:	08800754
Application Number:	15148484
Application Number:	15239870
Application Number:	13624352
Application Number:	14597880
Application Number:	12635211
Application Number:	13891045
Application Number:	29453906
Application Number:	29592052

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15022353
Application Number:	14653108
Application Number:	14385832
Application Number:	29483572
Application Number:	29483582
Application Number:	29483570
Application Number:	29483576
Application Number:	29483581
Application Number:	29483574
Application Number:	14427469

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2017

Total Attachments: 14

ı	Total Attaornio Itol 11
I	source=Executed_Ares YI Payoff- 2L Patent Release#page1.tif
I	source=Executed_Ares YI Payoff- 2L Patent Release#page2.tif
I	source=Executed_Ares YI Payoff- 2L Patent Release#page3.tif
I	source=Executed_Ares YI Payoff- 2L Patent Release#page4.tif
I	source=Executed_Ares YI Payoff- 2L Patent Release#page5.tif
I	source=Executed_Ares YI Payoff- 2L Patent Release#page6.tif
I	source=Executed_Ares YI Payoff- 2L Patent Release#page7.tif
I	source=Executed_Ares YI Payoff- 2L Patent Release#page8.tif
I	source=Executed_Ares YI Payoff- 2L Patent Release#page9.tif
I	source=Executed_Ares YI Payoff- 2L Patent Release#page10.tif
I	source=Executed_Ares YI Payoff- 2L Patent Release#page11.tif
I	source=Executed_Ares YI Payoff- 2L Patent Release#page12.tif
I	source=Executed_Ares YI Payoff- 2L Patent Release#page13.tif
I	source=Executed_Ares YI Payoff- 2L Patent Release#page14.tif

Addendum to Cover Page of Patents Form Cover Sheet

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Young Microbrush, LLC 2260 Wendt Street Algonquin, IL 60102

Young Innovations, Inc. 2260 Wendt Street Algonquin, IL 60102

Young Dental Manufacturing, LLC 2260 Wendt Street
Algonquin, IL 60102

Young PS Acquisitions, LLC 2260 Wendt Street Algonquin, IL 60102

it lift

A Account A

15

American Eagle Instruments, LLC 2260 Wendt Street Algonquin, IL 60102

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of November 7, 2017 ("Effective Date") by ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation, in its capacity as Agent (the "Agent") for the Lenders in favor of YOUNG OS LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, YOUNG INNOVATIONS, INC., a Missouri Corporation, YOUNG DENTAL MANUFACTURING, LLC, a Missouri Limited Liability Company, YOUNG PS ACQUISITIONS, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company and AMERICAN EAGLE INSTRUMENTS, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company ("Borrowers"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as May 30, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including by joinder, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), among the Borrowers, the Agent, the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement (as defined below)) and the other loan parties thereto, Borrowers has granted to Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of Lenders, a security interest and lien upon substantially all assets of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Borrowers in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Patents (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement including any reissues or extensions thereof), together with all proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by Borrowers pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of May 30, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among the Borrowers, Agent, the Lenders, and the other loan parties thereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Borrowers as grantors (the "Grantors") executed the Patent Security Agreement dated May 30, 2014 and the Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreements, dated as of May 3, 2017 (the "Patent Security Agreements") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 5, 2014 at Reel/Frame Nos. 033086/0181, 033086/0412, 033086/0435, 033086/0714, 033086/0907, and 033087/0081, and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 3, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 042262/0205, sent for recordal on September 29, 2017 and on October 9, 2017, pursuant to which the Grantors granted to Agent, as grantee, a security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreements), including those items set forth on Schedule I hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have satisfied the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the terms of that certain payoff letter, dated as of the date hereof, by and among, the Agent, the Lenders, the Borrower and other parties thereto,

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, without recourse, representation, warranty or other assurance of any kind by the Agent (express or implied) as to the Agent's rights in any Patents, the condition or value of any Patents, (i) terminates the Patent Security Agreements and releases, discharges and cancels and re-assigns to each Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest it may have in, to and under any and all Patent Collateral, including those items set forth on Schedule I hereto; (ii) agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts reasonably requested by each Grantor to relinquish and effect the release of such rights to such Grantor; and (iii) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of the Agent's rights under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement with respect to the Patent Collateral.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Agent/

By: Name: Mark Affolter

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

SCHEDULE I

Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement recorded June 5, 2014 at reel/frame 033086/0181

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
COUPLING MEANS FOR THE DRIVE SHAFT OF PROPHY ANGLES	Granted	08/293,480	22-Aug-1994	5496218	05-Mar-1996	YI Ventures LLC
DRIVE SHAFT RETENTION MEANS FOR PROPHY ANGLE	Granted	09/021,980	11-Feb-1998	6089866	18-Jul-2000	YI Ventures LLC

Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement recorded June 5, 2014 at reel/frame 033086/0412

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
DENTAL HANDPIECE	Pending	29/445,364	11-Feb- 2013			Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
DENTAL PASTE CUP HOLDER	Granted	29/376,891	13-Oct- 2010	D637735	10-May- 2011	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
DENTAL PASTE CUP HOLDER	Granted	29/376,892	13-Oct- 2010	D637736	10-May- 2011	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
DENTAL PASTE CUP HOLDER	Granted	29/376,887	13-Oct- 2010	D637734	10-May- 2011	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
DISPOSABLE PROPHYLAXIS	Granted	29/230,581	23-May- 2005	D575402	19-Aug- 2008	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
DISPOSABLE PROPHYLAXIS ANGLE	Granted	11/890,110	03-Aug- 2007	7762813	27-Jul-2010	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
AUTOCLAVABLE DENTAL HANDPIECE WITH DISPOSABLE HIGH SPEED TURBINE	Granted	08/639,401	26-Apr-96	5797743	25-Aug-98	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
AUTOCLAVABLE DENTAL HANDPIECE WITH DISPOSABLE HIGH SPEED TURBINE	Granted	09/171,951	28-Oct-98	6186784	13-Feb-01	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
DENTAL COMPOUND APPLICATOR	Granted	08/387,252	13-Feb-95	5647746	15-Jul-97	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
DENTAL TOOL CHUCK	Granted	08/315,963	30-Sep-94	5542846	6-Aug-96	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
DENTAL TOOL CHUCK	Granted	08/817,270	26-Mar-97	5718582	17-Feb-98	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
DENTAL PROPHYLAXIS TOOL AND ANGLE USING IT	Granted	08/281765	28-Jul-94	5484284	16-Jan-96	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
AUTOCLAVABLE DENTAL SCALER HANDPIECE	Granted	08/281,452	27-Jul-94	5501596	26-Mar-96	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
PERMANENTLY LUBRICATED ENTAL PROPHYLAXIS ANGLE	Granted	08/515,825	16-Aug-95	5683247	4-Nov-97	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
PERMANENTLY LUBRICATED ENTAL PROPHYLAXIS ANGLE	Granted	08/960,852	30-Oct-97	5876203	2-Mar-99	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
DISPOSABLE PROHYLAXIS ANGLE	Granted	08/632,906	16-Apr-96	5730595	24-Mar-98	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
DENTAL PROPHYLAXIS ANGLE WITH SEAL PROTECTOR	Granted	08/515,826	16-Aug-95	5642995	1-Jul-97	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
CHUCK WITH A PUSH BUTTON RELEASE FOR A DENTAL/MEDICAL DEVICE	Granted	08/648,817	16-May-96	5704786	6-Dec-98	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
DENTAL PROPHYLAXIS CUP	Granted	09/348,521	7-Jul-99	6146140	14-Nov-00	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
HIGH SPEED TURBINE CARTRIDGE FOR USE WITH A MEDICAL/DENTAL HANDPIECE	Granted	09/877,979	8-Jun-01	6579093	17-Jun-03	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
CHUCK WITH A PUSH BUTTON RELEASE FOR A DENTAL/MEDICAL DEVICE	Granted	08/928,549	12-Sep-97	5924865	20-Jul-99	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
PERMANENTLY	Granted	09/039,300	14-Mar-98	5964590	12-Oct-99	Young Dental

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
LUBRICATED DENTAL PROPHYLAXIS						Manufacturing I, LLC
ANGLE DENTAL COMPOUND APPLICATOR	Granted	09/074,986	8-May-98	5938438	17-Aug-99	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
DENTAL TRAY	Granted	09/131,476	10-Aug-98	5895218	20-Apr-99	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
LUBRICATED DISPOSABLE PROPHYLAXIS ANGLE	Granted	09/880,326	13-Jun-01	6527552	4-Mar-03	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC
DISPOSABLE PROPHYLAXIS ANGLE WITH IMPROVED GEAR RETAINER	Appliction Pending	13/682,862	21-Nov-12	Pending	Pending	Young Dental Manufacturing I, LLC

Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement recorded June 5, 2014 at reel/frame 033086/0435

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
TIP WRENCH FOR ULTRASONIC DENTAL TOOL	Granted	11/494,395	26-Jul-06	7604479	20-Oct-09	YOUNG INNOVATIONS, INC.

Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement recorded June 5, 2014 at reel/frame 033086/0714

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
DENTAL DISPENSING TIP AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING	Pending	14/193,857	28-Feb-2014			Young Microbrush, LLC
APPLICATOR HAVING A BREAK AWAY CUP	Granted	09/962,150	26-Sep-2001	6357947	19-Mar-2002	Young Microbrush, LLC
APPLICATOR TIP HAVING A PROTECTIVE RING	Granted	29/130,932	13-Oct-2000	D450836	20-Nov-2001	Young Microbrush, LLC
BRISTLES OF AN	Granted	10/020,250	18-Dec-2001	6709621	23-Mar-2004	Young Microbrush,

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
APPLICATOR PRODUCED IN A LASER MILLED MOLD						LLC
DISPENSER FOR LIQUID APPLICATOR	Granted	09/177,507	23-Oct-1998	6202891	20-Mar-2001	Young Microbrush, LLC
ELONGATED APPLICATOR HAND HAVING A DISTRIBUTOR AT BOTH ENDS	Granted	29/148,605	25-Sep-2001	D469180	21-Jan-2003	Young Microbrush, LLC
FLOW THROUGH APPLICATOR WITH RESILIENT TIP	Granted	09/718,379	24-Nov-2000	6334774	01-Jan-2002	Young Microbrush, LLC
FLUID APPLICATOR	Granted	09/545,510	07-Apr-2000	6238120	29-May- 2001	Young Microbrush, LLC
FLUID APPLICATOR	Granted	29/122,258	25-Apr-2000	D444229	26-Jun-2001	Young Microbrush, LLC
FLUID APPLICATOR	Granted	29/122,669	25-Apr-2000	D447242	28-Aur-2001	Young Microbrush, LLC
FLUID APPLICATOR	Granted	29/122,261	25-Apr-2000	D441074	24-Apr-2001	Young Microbrush, LLC
FLUID APPLICATOR	Granted	29/122,257	25-Apr-2000	D444228	26-Jun-2001	Young Microbrush, LLC
FLUID APPLICATOR WITH CAP	Granted	29/122,259	25-Apr-2000	D441073	24-Apr- 20001	Young Microbrush, LLC
FLUID APPLICATOR WITH CAP	Granted	29/122,260	25-Apr-2000	D440654	17-Apr- 20001	Young Microbrush, LLC
FLUID APPLICATOR WITH CAP	Granted	29/110,644	10-Sep-1999	D457961	28-Mar-2002	Young Microbrush, LLC
HANDLE FOR FLUID APPICATOR	Granted	29/102,469	24-Mar-1999	D433129	31-Oct-2000	Young Microbrush, LLC
HANDLE FOR FLUID APPICATOR	Granted	29/102,468	24-Mar-1999	D440653	17-Apr-2001	Young Microbrush, LLC
HANDLE WITH A DISTAL END ADHESIVE COATING FOR CARRYING RELEASABLE ITEMS	Granted	29/102,609	29-Mar-1999	D433504	07-Nov-2000	Young Microbrush, LLC
HANDLE WITH DISTAL END ADHESIVE COATING FOR CARRYING RELEASABLE ITEMS	Granted	29/102,608	29-Mar-1999	D440305	10-Apr-2001	Young Microbrush, LLC
KNURLED HANDLE FOR FLUID APPLICATOR HAVING REDUCED TIP	Granted	29/112,963	28-Oct-1999	D439494	27-Mar-2001	Young Microbrush, LLC
LIQUID APPLICATOR	Granted	09/960,960	25-Sep-2001	6673031	06-Jan-2004	Young Microbrush, LLC
METHOD AND	Granted	09/853,772	14-May-	6537239	25-Mar-2003	Young Microbrush,

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
APPARATUS FOR			2001			LLC
INJECTION						
MODLING A						
PLASTIC MONOLITH						
METHOD AND						
SYSTEM FOR						
APPYING MINUTE	Granted	09/661,805	14-Sep-2000	6376025	23-Apr-2002	Young Microbrush,
BRISTLES TO A	Granted	05/001,005	14-5cp-2000	0370023	23-11p1-2002	LLC
FLOW THROUGH						
APPLICATOR						
METHOD FOR						
EMPLOYING LIGHT						
FROM A LASER						
GENERATOR BEAM						Young Microbrush,
TO ASSIST IN	Granted	09/200,916	30-Nov-1998	6007436	28-Dec-1999	LLC
AIMING A GOLF						
BALL AND						
APPARATUS						
THEREFOR						
METHOD FOR						
INJECTION	Granted	10/965,825	18-Oct-2004	7419626	02-Sep-2008	Young Microbrush,
MOLDING A		,			1	LLC
PLASTIC MONOLITH						

Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement recorded June 5, 2014 at reel/frame 033086/0907

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
DENTAL INSTRUMENTS FOR USE WITH ULTRASONIC HANDPIECES	Granted	10/367,176	14-Feb-03	6722882	20-Apr-04	YOUNG OS LLC
PERIODONTAL SCALING TIP FOR ULTRASONIC DENTAL HANDPIECE	Granted	29/199,700	18-Feb-04	D540945	17-Apr-07	YOUNG OS LLC
PERIODONTAL SCALING TIP FOR ULTRASONIC DENTAL HANDPIECE	Granted	29/250,082	1-Nov-06	D558346	25-Dec-07	YOUNG OS LLC
PERIODONTAL SCALING TIP FOR ULTRASONIC DENTAL HANDPIECE	Granted	29/250,089	1-Nov-06	D558347	25-Dec-07	YOUNG OS LLC

Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement recorded June 5, 2014 at reel/frame 033087/0081

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
TOOTHBRUSH	Granted	29/126,899	25-Jul-2000	D438386	06-Mar-2001	Young PS Acquisitions, LLC
TOOTHBRUSH	Granted	29/189,714	09-Sep-2003	D489184	04-May- 2004	Young PS Acquisitions, LLC
TOOTHBRUSH	Granted	29/207,581	15-Jun-2004	D502000	22-Feb-2005	Young PS Acquisitions, LLC

Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement filed September 29, 2017

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
TIP WRENCH FOR ULTRASONIC DENTAL TOOL	Granted	11/494,395	26-Jul-06	7604479	20-Oct-09	YOUNG INNOVATIONS, INC.
PROPHY PASTE CUP	Granted	29/524640	22-Apr-2015	D758884	14-Jun-16	YOUNG INNOVATIONS, INC.
Prophy paste cup	Granted	29/524622	22-Apr-15	D758883	14-Jun-16	YOUNG INNOVATIONS, INC.

Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement filed October 9, 2017

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
APPLICATOR HAVING A BREAK AWAY CUP	Granted	09/962,150	26-Sep-2001	6357947	19-Mar-2002	YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC
BRISTLES OF AN APPLICATOR PRODUCED IN A LASER MILLED MOLD	Granted	10/020,250	18-Dec-2001	6709621	23-Mar-2004	YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC
DISPENSER FOR LIQUID APPLICATOR	Granted	09/177,507	23-Oct-1998	6202891	20-Mar-2001	YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC
ELONGATED	Granted	29/148,605	25-Sep-2001	D469180	21-Jan-2003	YOUNG

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
APPLICATOR HAND HAVING A DISTRIBUTOR AT BOTH ENDS						MICROBRUSH, LLC
FLOW THROUGH APPLICATOR WITH RESILIENT TIP	Granted	09/718,379	24-Nov-2000	6334774	01-Jan-2002	YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC
FLUID APPLICATOR	Granted	09/545,510	07-Apr-2000	6238120	29-May- 2001	YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC
LIQUID APPLICATOR	Granted	09/960,960	25-Sep-2001	6673031	06-Jan-2004	YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INJECTION MODLING A PLASTIC MONOLITH	Granted	09/853,772	14-May- 2001	6537239	25-Mar-2003	YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR APPYING MINUTE BRISTLES TO A FLOW THROUGH APPLICATOR	Granted	09/661,805	14-Sep-2000	6376025	23-Apr-2002	YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC
METHOD FOR EMPLOYING LIGHT FROM A LASER GENERATOR BEAM TO ASSIST IN AIMING A GOLF BALL AND APPARATUS THEREFOR	Granted	09/200,916	30-Nov-1998	6007436	28-Dec-1999	YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC
METHOD FOR INJECTION MOLDING A PLASTIC MONOLITH	Granted	10/965,825	18-Oct-2004	7419626	02-Sep-2008	YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC
DENTAL DISPENSING TIP AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING	Granted	14/193857	28-Feb-2014	9427079	30-Aug-2016	YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC
MATERIAL HOLDINGD APPARATUS WITH INTEGRATED FINGER MOUNT	Granted	08/800,754	14-Feb-1997	5732862	31-Mar-1998	YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC
DENTAL SOLUTION DISPENSE AND METHODS OF USE	Pending	15/148484	06-May- 2016	N/A	N/a	YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC
DENTAL DISPENSING TIP	Pending	15/239870	18-Aug-2016	9427079	N/A	YOUNG MICROBRUSH, LLC

Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement filed October 9, 2017

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
DENTAL INSTRUMENTS FOR USE WITH ULTRASONIC HANDPIECES	Granted	10/367,176	14-Feb-03	6722882	20-Apr-04	YOUNG OS LLC
PERIODONTAL SCALING TIP FOR ULTRASONIC DENTAL HANDPIECE	Granted	29/199,700	18-Feb-04	D540945	17-Apr-07	YOUNG OS LLC
PERIODONTAL SCALING TIP FOR ULTRASONIC DENTAL HANDPIECE	Granted	29/250,082	1-Nov-06	D558346	25-Dec-07	YOUNG OS LLC
PERIODONTAL SCALING TIP FOR ULTRASONIC DENTAL HANDPIECE	Granted	29/250,089	1-Nov-06	D558347	25-Dec-07	YOUNG OS LLC

Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement filed October 9, 2017

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
TOOTHBRUSH	Granted	29/126,899	25-Jul-2000	D438386	06-Mar-2001	Young PS Acquisitions, LLC
TOOTHBRUSH	Granted	29/189,714	09-Sep-2003	D489184	04-May- 2004	Young PS Acquisitions, LLC
TOOTHBRUSH	Granted	29/207,581	15-Jun-2004	D502000	22-Feb-2005	Young PS Acquisitions, LLC

Release of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement recorded May 3, 2017 at reel/frame 042262/0205

Application Title	Status	App. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
Ultrasonic Tool	Granted	13/624352	21-Sep-2012	8,961,176	24-Feb-2015	American Eagle Instruments, LLC
Ultrasonic Tool	Pending	14/597,880	15-Jan-2015	N/A	N/A	American Eagle Instruments, LLC
Sterilization Cassette	Granted	12/635211	10-Dec-2009	8,485,567	16-Jul-2003	American Eagle

Application Title	Status	Арр. #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Current Owner/Applicant
						Instruments, LLC
Sterilization Cassette	Granted	13/891045	9-May-2013	9,084,834	21-Jul-2015	American Eagle Instruments, LLC
Dental Scaler	Granted	29/453906	03-May- 2013	D718,859	02-Dec-2014	American Eagle Instruments, LLC
Dental Scaler	Pending	29/592,052	26-Jan-2017	N/A	N/A	American Eagle Instruments, LLC
ELECTRICAL DISCHARGE IRRIGATOR APPARATUS AND METHOD	Pending	15/022353	16-Mar-2016	N/A	N/A	American Eagle Instruments, LLC
ELECTRICAL DISCHARGE IRRIGATOR APPARATUS AND METHOD	Pending	14/653108	17-Jun-2015	N/A	N/A	American Eagle Instruments, LLC
PHOTON INDUCED ACOUSTIC STREAMING DEVICE AND METHOD	Pending	14/385832	17-Sep-2014	N/A	N/A	American Eagle Instruments, LLC
FOCUSED TISSUE BORING TIP WITH WATER VENT	Granted	29/483572	28-Feb-2014	D740423	6-Oct-2015	American Eagle Instruments, LLC
MODIFIED IRRIGATION TIP	Granted	29/483582	28-Feb-2014	D742515	3-Nov-2015	American Eagle Instruments, LLC
TISSUE BORING DRILL TIP	Granted	29/483570	28-Feb-2014	D733881	7-Jul-2015	American Eagle Instruments, LLC
SINGLE VENT DIRECTIONAL REAMER TIP	Granted	29/483576	28-Feb-2014	D734463	14-Jul-2015	American Eagle Instruments, LLC
IRRIGATION TIP	Granted	29/483581	28-Feb-2014	D740940	13-Oct-2015	American Eagle Instruments, LLC
MULTI- DIRECTIONAL TISSUE REAMER TIP	Granted	29/483574	28-Feb-2014	D733882	7-Jul-2015	American Eagle Instruments, LLC
ELECTRICAL DISCHARGE IRRIGATOR APPARATUS AND METHOD	Pending	14/427469	11-Mar-2015	N/A	N/A	American Eagle Instruments, LLC

RECORDED: 11/07/2017